
Venom Blaze
Manual

First Connect to Android Phone/Tablet

First Connect to iOS Phone/Tablet

Note: The controller vibrates and displays the logo to show successful connection

Choose【Android】 Open the Bluetooth, 
select【Venom Blaze】

Enter【Mode】 2 3

Mode

Menu 

PC

Switch

Android

iOS

Receiver

Bluetooth

Mode

Pierwsze połączenie z telefonem/tabletem
ANDROID

Pierwsze połączenie z telefonem/tabletem iOS

Wybierz【Android】 Otwórz Bluetooth,
wybierz【Xbox Wireless
Controller】

Wejdź【Tryb】 2 3

Tryb

Menu 

PC

Switch

Android

iOS

Odbiornik

Bluetooth

Tryb

Uwaga: Kontroler wibruje i wyświetla logo, aby zasygnalizować pomyślne nawiązanie połączenia

USER MANUAL

VENOMBLAZE
GAMING CONTROLLER 

Device Layout

USB-C Port

Home Button

+START
Button

BACK-
Button

Capture Button (Only supported
in Switch mode)

RB Button

Hall Right Stick

Interactive Screen
(Home page)
ABXY Button

LB Button

D-pad

Hall Left Stick

STARTBACK

【OFF/ON】Power Switch Charging Contacts

LT Button

M3 Button

M4 Button

LT Trigger Lock

RT Button

M1 Button

M2 Button

RT Trigger Lock

When the LT/RT triffer lock is toggled up, the LT/RT button is a linear trigger 
that can control the size of the car's throttle or the force of the bow by the 
magnitude of the button press.

Linear Trigger Adjustment

Short Travel
Long Travel

Connection Specifications

Modes

Xinput

Switch

Switch

Bluetooth

Wired Connection

Android

iOSBluetooth

Bluetooth
Android 10.0 or above
(Only supports native
games)

iOS 14 or above
(Only supports native
games)

Required Systems

Switch

PC

Android

iOS

Platforms Connection Types

Receiver

Switch

Xinput/DinputWired Connection

Windows 7 or above

Windows 7 or above

Switch/OLED/Lite

Switch/OLED

Windows 7 or above

Press 【     】 button for 3s to enter the menu 

start

:03 Back Yes

startback

Enter the Screen Menu

First Connect to PC
Wired Connection

Note: The controller vibrates and displays the logo to show successful connection

Plug USB-C cable first, 
then controller vibrates.

Go back to the home 
page for playing

PC
Mode

Receiver Connection

Switch
Mode

PC

Switch

Android

iOS

Receiver

Bluetooth

Mode

PC

Switch

Android

iOS

Receiver

Mode

Note: The controller vibrates and displays the logo
to show successful connection

Insert the receiver in PC Enter【Mode】

Choose 【PC】

Press 【Switch →
Receiver → Switch】

2

3

3

Mode

Menu 

Tips: The wired connection supports 2 modes: Xinput/Dinput. Press the controller
【BACK-】+【+START】 for 5s to change modes (PC-X → PC-D).

Frist Connect to Switch

Bluetooth Connection

PC

Switch

Android

iOS

Receiver

Bluetooth

Mode

Note: The controller vibrates and displays the logo to show successful connection

Enter【Mode】 Press 【Switch →
Bluetooth → Switch】

Mode

Menu 

Enter Switch【Controller
→ Change Grip/Order】

2 3

Wired Connection

Note: The controller vibrates and displays the logo to show successful connection

Plug USB-C cable, 
then controller vibrates.

Go back to the home 
page for playing

Turn "On" Switch 【Pro 
Controller Wired 
Communication】.

2 3

NOTE:
If the device you want to connect is not the first paired one, when the screen 
shows "reconnecting...", you need to press the【     】button to return to the 
menu and click 【Pairing】 to successfully connect.

Press      3s to enter menu

Reconnecting

Pairing

Mode Menu

Limitless Customization
Press and hold the 【     】 button for 3 seconds to access the display menu

Mode

PC/iOS/Android

Switch

Default Config

Switch

Config1

4 optional configs support button, joystick, trigger and vibration customisation
Default Configs for Modes under First Pairing

Settings

B          A          Y           X

A          B          X           Y

+

START +

-

-BACKController Buttons

Switch

Switch

The controller configuration in Switch mode is 【Switch】, and its button 
mapping relationship is as follows:

Note:

1. The Configs selected in Switch mode are saved separately.
2. If you change one of the 【Config 1/2/3】 in Switch mode, the next time 
you back to switch mode, the default setting will be switched to the previously 
selected【Config 1/2/3】. 

Reset

Press 【X】 button to reset the settings
Note: The system will reset the settings of the option where the cursor
is located

Config1

Config2

Config3

Switch

Button
Joystick
Trigger
Vibration

ResetSettings

Single button Mapping

Multi-button Mapping

M1/M2/M3/M4 
can be programmed to different key 
combinations

M1= A , Y , B , RB ,LB,
L←, R→ , Y , RB ,LB,
L←, R→ , Y , RB ,LB,  

Button Mapping

A/B/X/Y/LB/LT/RB/RT 
support mapping and turbo function

Turbo Setting

A=B

Button Mapping

Adjustable 4 Joystick Curves

Default, Immediately, Latency, High
Performance

Default

lmmediately

Latency

High Performance

Left Joystick Right Joystick

mainstream games

Curve

Adjustable Trigger Dead Zone

Push trigger to adjust the dead zone
range and press 【+START】 to save

Note: Only the long travel trigger can be adjusted

Left Trigger Right Trigger

Dead zone

Adjustable Joystick Dead Zone

Push the joystick to adjust the dead zone 
range and press 【+START】 to save

Note: When playing games, the zero dead zone of the 
joystick will cause drift problem

Left Joystick Right Joystick

Dead zone

Adjustable Trigger Travel

Push trigger lock to long stroke [       ], then 
push the joystick to adjust the stroke 
and press 【+START】 to save

Left Trigger Right Trigger

Stroke

Adjustable Vibration

Adjustable 5 levels of  vibration intensity
Vibration Strength

Min Max

Vibration

Display
Adjustable screen brightness, LED color, LED mode

Languages
Supports:

English and Polish

Controller Calibration
Joystick, Trigger, 

Motion control calibrations available

Button Testing
Allows button input testing

Help
Scan the QR code to get manuals

HelpDisplay More

More

Restore Factory Setting
When the controller screen is on the homepage, press "LB+RB+BACK+START+X" 
simultaneously for 4s to restore the controller to factory setting.

A

BX

Y

STARTBACK

1. Toggle 【        】Power Switch to turn on/off the controller.
2. When the menu page is displayed, press the HOME button can return to the 
controller home page.
3. When the controller is On, it will go to sleep automatically after 10 minutes 
of inactivity.
4. When the controller is in sleepy mode, you can press the HOME button to 
wake up the controller.
5. Press the HOME button for 10s to forced shutdown, which can solve the 
problem of the controller crash.

Power On, Power Off, Sleep & Wake Up
OFF/ON

Interchangeable Components
The top cover can be removed by tilting it along the gap between the left 
and right grips of the controller.

Charging Station

1. Input: 5V/1A
2. Charging Indicator: Charging - Orange; Fully Charged - Green
3. Controller charging on the station - sleep; picked up - awakened.

Charging Indicator
Charging: Orange
Fully Charged: Green

Stored Wireless Receiver

Package Contents

Charging Station

YAXO Wireless Controller Venom Blaze USB-C Cable Wireless Receiver

Interchangeable Thumbstick

Specification

4.8~5.5V

700mA

About 4.5h

5.0

≤10m

0°C~55°C

Charging Voltage

Charging Current

Charging Time

Bluetooth Version

Transmission Distance

Storage Temperature

Venom Blaze

295±5g

155*108.5*65.5mm

≥10h

Full charge storage ≥ 120
days

3.7V/1800mAh

Model

Weight

Size

Operating Time

Standby Time

Battery Capacity

Be sure to read these precautions before use

This device may contain small parts that may be a chocking hazard to children 
under 3yrs.
Keep small parts away from children.
Do not use the device near a source of ignition.
Do not expose the product to direct sunlight or high temperatures.
Do not expose the product to moisture or dust.
Do not hit the product or drop it.
Do not touch the USB-C port directly as this may cause malfunction.
Do not bend or pull the cable with force.
Clean with a soft, dry cloth.
Do not use chemicals such as gasoline or thinner.
Do not disassemble, repair, or modify the product by yourself.
Do not use the product for purposes other than those for which it was originally 
designed. 
We are not responsible for accidents or damage caused by using the product 
for purposes
other than those for which it was designed.
Do not look directly into the beam. It may harm your eyes.
If you have any questions or suggestions regarding product quality, please 
contact Yaxo Service Team.

Warning Statement

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment. This 
equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B 
digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 
installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may 
cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this 
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, 
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures:

‐‐ Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
‐‐ Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
‐‐ Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which 
the receiver       
     is connected.
‐‐ Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference 
that may cause undesired operation.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The 
device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.

Note: The controller vibrates and displays the logo to show successful connection

Open the Bluetooth, select 
【Xbox Wireless Controller】

Enter【Mode】

Mode

Menu 

Choose【iOS】2

PC

Switch

Android

iOS

Receiver

Bluetooth

Mode

3

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

VENOMBLAZE
KONTROLER DO GIER

Układ przycisków

Port USB-C

Przycisk HOME

Przycisk
+START

Przycisk
POWRÓT

Przycisk przechwytywania
[tylko w trybie Switch]

Przycisk RB

Prawy joystick

Ekran Interaktywny
(Strona główna)
Przyciski ABXY

Przycisk LB

D-pad

Lewy joystick

STARTBACK

Wyłącznik zasilania【OFF/ON】. Styki ładowania

Przycisk LT

Przycisk M3

Przycisk M4

Blokada spustu LT

Przycisk RT

Przycisk M1

Przycisk M2

Blokada
spustu RT

      
Gdy blokada LT/RT jest w pozycji górnej, przycisk LT/RT staje się liniowym 
wyzwalaczem, który może kontrolować wielkość przepustnicy samochodu 
lub siłę łuku poprzez wielkość naciśnięcia przycisku. 

Regulacja triggera liniowego

Szybka reakcja
Długa reakcja

Specyfikacja połączeń

Tryby

Xinput

Switch

Switch

Bluetooth

Przewodowe

Android

iOSBluetooth

Bluetooth
Android 10.0 lub nowszy
(Obsługuje tylko 
natywne gry)

Android 10.0 lub nowszy
(Obsługuje tylko 
natywne gry)

Wymagane systemy

Switch

PC

Android

iOS

Platforma Typ połączenia

Odbiornik WiFi

Switch

Xinput/DinputPrzewodowe

Windows 7 lub nowszy

Windows 7 lub nowszy

Switch/OLED/Lite

Switch/OLED

Windows 7 lub nowszy

Naciśnij przycisk 【      】 przez 3 sekundy, aby wejść do menu

start

:03 Powrót Tak

startback

Wejście do menu ekranowego

Pierwsze połączenie z PC
Połączenie przewodowe

Uwaga: Kontroler wibruje i wyświetla logo, aby zasygnalizować pomyślne nawiązanie połączenia

Po podłączeniu kabla UCB-C kontroler
zacznie wibrować

Wróć do strony
głównej, aby grać

Tryb
PC

Połączenie odbiornika

Tryb
Switch

PC

Switch

Android

iOS

Odbiornik

Bluetooth

Tryb

PC

Switch

Android

iOS

Odbiornik

Tryb

Uwaga: Kontroler wibruje i wyświetla logo, aby
zasygnalizować pomyślne nawiązanie połączenia

Podłącznik odbiornik WiFi
do PC

Wprowadź
【Tryb】

Wybierz 【PC】

Naciśnij 【Switch →
Odbiornik → Switch】

2

3

3

Tryb

Menu 

Połączenie przewodowe obsługuje 2 tryby: Xinput/Dinput. Naciśnij na padzie
 【BACK】 + 【START】 przez 5 sekund, aby zmienić tryb (PC-X → PC-D).

Remove or insert the thumbsticks by pulling it vertically upwards.

Pierwsze połaczenie ze Switch

Połączenie Bluetooth

PC

Switch

Android

iOS

Odbiornik

Bluetooth

Tryb

Uwaga: Kontroler wibruje i wyświetla logo, aby zasygnalizować pomyślne nawiązanie połączenia

Wejdź【Tryb】 Wciśnij 【Switch →
Bluetooth → Switch】

Tryb

Menu 

Włącz Switch【Controller
→ Change Grip/Order】

2 3

Połączenie przewodowe

Po podłączeniu kabla
USB-C kontroler 
zacznie wibrować

Powrót do strony
głównej gry

Naciśnij "On" w konsoli Switch
 【Pro Controller Wired 
Communication】.

2 3

Uwaga: Kontroler wibruje i wyświetla logo, aby zasygnalizować pomyślne nawiązanie połączenia

Uwaga:
Jeśli urządzenie, które chcesz podłączyć, nie jest pierwszym sparowanym 
urządzeniem, gdy na ekranie pojawi się komunikat "reconnecting...", musisz
nacisnąć przycisk【     】, aby powrócić do menu i kliknij【Parowanie】, 
aby pomyślnie nawiązać połączenie.

Wciśnij      3s żeby wejść do menu

Reconnecting

Parowanie

Tryb Menu

Nieograniczona personalizacja
Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk【     】przez 3 sekundy, aby uzyskać dostęp
do menu wyświetlacza

Tryb

PC/iOS/Android

Switch

Domyślne ustawienia

Switch

Układ1

4 opcjonalne konfiguracje umożliwiają dostosowanie przycisków, joysticka, 
spustu

Ustawienia

B          A          Y           X

A          B          X           Y

+

START +

-

-BACKPrzyciski kontrolera

Switch

Switch

Konfiguracja kontrolera w trybie Switch to 【Switch】, a relacja mapowania 
przycisków jest następująca:

Uwaga:

1. Konfiguracje wybrane w trybie Switch są zapisywane osobno.
2. Jeśli zmienisz jedną z  【Układ 1/2/3】 w trybie Switch, następnym razem, 
gdy powrócisz do trybu Switch, domyślne ustawienie zostanie przełączone 
na poprzednio wybraną【Układ 1/2/3】. 

Reset

Naciśnij przycisk 【X】 aby zresetować ustawienia.
Uwaga: System zresetuje ustawienia opcji, w której znajduje się kursor

Układ1

Układ2

Układ3

Switch

Przycisk
Joystick
Trigger
Wibracje

ResetUstawienia

Mapowanie jednego przycisku

Mapowanie wielu przycisków

M1/M2/M3/M4 
można zaprogramować różne kombinacje 
klawiszy

M1= A , Y , B , RB ,LB,
L←, R→ , Y , RB ,LB,
L←, R→ , Y , RB ,LB,  

Mapowanie przycisków

A/B/X/Y/LB/LT/RB/RT 
obsługuje mapowanie i funkcję turbo

Ustawienia Turbo

A=B

Mapowanie przycisków

Regulacja 4 krzywych joysticka

Domyślnie, Natychmiast, Opóźnienie, 
Wysoka wydajność

Domyślne

Natychmiastowy

Opóźnienie

Wysoka wydajność

Lewy Joystick Prawy Joystick

gry głównego nurtu

Krzywa

Regulacja martwej strefy triggera

Naciśnij trigger, aby dostosować zakres
martwej strefy i naciśnij 【+START】 aby
zapisać
Uwaga: Regulować można tylko trigger o długim skoku

Lewy Trigger Prawy Trigger

Martwa strefa

Regulacja martwej strefy joysticka

Naciśnij joystick, aby dostosować zakres
martwej strefy i naciśnij 【+START】 aby
zapisać
Uwaga: podczas grania w gry, zerowa martwa strefa
joysticka powoduje problem z dryfowaniem

Lewy Joystick Prawy Joystick

Martwa strefa

Regulacja skoku triggera

Przesuń blokadę triggera do pozycji długiego 
skoku [       ], astępnie przesuń joystick, 
aby dostosować skok, i wciśnij 【+START】 
aby zapisać

Lewy Trigger Prawy Trigger

Skok

Regulacja wibracji

Regulowane 5 poziomów intensywności
wibracji

Siła wibracji

Min Max

Wibracje

Wyświetlacz
Regulacja jasności ekranu, kolorów LED, trybu LED

Języki
Obsługa:

Polski i angielski

Kalibracja kontrolera
Joystick, Trigger, 

Dostępne kalibracje sterowania ruchem

Testowanie przycisków
Umożliwia testowanie przycisków

Pomoc
Zeskanuj kod QR aby pobrać instrukcję

PomocWyświetlacz Tryb

Więcej

Przywracanie ustawień fabrycznych
Gdy ekran kontrolera znajduje się na stronie głównej, naciśnij jednocześnie 
"LB+RB+BACK+START+X" przez 4 sekundy, aby przywrócić ustawienia 
fabryczne kontrolera.

A

BX

Y

STARTBACK

1. Przełącz【          】 Przełącznik zasilania, aby włączyć/wyłączyć kontroler.
WYŁ/WŁ
2. Po wyświetleniu strony menu naciśnij przycisk HOME, aby powrócić do strony 
głównej kontrolera.
3. Gdy kontroler jest włączony, przejdzie w stan uśpienia automatycznie po 
10 minutach bezczynności.
4. Gdy kontroler znajduje się w trybie uśpienia, można nacisnąć przycisk HOME 
w celu wybudzenia kontrolera.
5. Naciśnij przycisk HOME przez 10 sekund, aby wymusić wyłączenie, 
co może rozwiązać problem awarii kontrolera.

Włączanie, wyłączanie, usypianie i budzenie
OFF/ON

Wymienne komponenty
Górną pokrywę można zdjąć, przechylając ją wzdłuż szczeliny między lewym 
i prawym uchwytem kontrolera.

Stacja ładująca

1. Wejście: 5V/1A
2. Wskaźnik ładowania: Ładowanie - pomarańczowy; Pełne naładowanie 
- zielony
3. Ładowanie kontrolera na stacji - uśpienie; podniesienie - wybudzenie.

Wskaźnik ładowania
Ładowanie: pomarańczowy
Naładowany: zielony

Przechowywanie odbiornika
bezprzewodowego

Zawartość opakowania

Stacja ładująca

Bezprzewodowy kontroler
YAXO Venom Blaze

Kabel USB-C Odbiornik bezprzewodowy

Wymienne drążki joysticka

Specyfikacja

4.8~5.5V

700mA

Około 4.5h

5.0

≤10m

0°C~55°C

Napięcie ładowania

Prąd ładowania

Czas ładowania

Wersja Bluetooth

Odległość transmisji

Venom Blaze

295±5g

155*108.5*65.5mm

≥10h

3.7V/1800mAh

Model

Waga

Rozmiar

Czas pracy

Czas czuwania

Przed użyciem należy zapoznać się z poniższymi 
środkami ostrożności
Urządzenie może zawierać małe opakowania, które mogą stanowić zagrożenie 
dla dzieci w wieku poniżej 3 lat. Małe opakowania należy przechowywać z dala 
od dzieci.
Nie używaj urządzenia pobliżu źródła zapłonu.
Nie wystawiaj produktu na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych lub 
wysokich temperatur.
Nie wystawiaj produktu na działanie wilgoci lub kurzu.
Nie uderzaj w produkt ani nie upuszczaj go.
Nie należy bezpośrednio dotykać wtyczki USB-C, ponieważ może to spowodować 
nieprawidłowe działanie.
Nie zginaj ani nie ciągnij kabla.
Czyścić miękką, suchą ściereczką.
Nie używaj środków chemicznych, takich jak benzyna lub rozcieńczalnik.
Nie należy samodzielnie demontować, naprawiać ani modyfikować produktu.
Nie należy używać produktu do celów innych niż te, do których został pierwotnie 
zaprojektowany. Nie ponosimy odpowiedzialności za wypadki lub uszkodzenia 
spowodowane używaniem produktu do celów innych niż te, do których został 
zaprojektowany.
Nie należy patrzeć bezpośrednio w wiązkę światła. Może to spowodować 
uszkodzenie oczu.
W przypadku jakichkolwiek pytań lub sugestii dotyczących jakości produktu 
prosimy o kontakt z zespołem serwisowym YAXO.

Oświadczenie ostrzegawcze

Zmiany lub modyfikacje, które nie zostały wyraźnie zatwierdzone przez stronę 
odpowiedzialną za zgodność, mogą unieważnić prawo użytkownika do 
korzystania z urządzenia. Urządzenie to zostało przetestowane i uznane za 
zgodne z limitami dla urządzeń cyfrowych klasy B, zgodnie z częścią 15 
przepisów FCC. Limity te mają na celu zapewnienie rozsądnej ochrony przed 
szkodliwymi zakłóceniami w instalacji mieszkalnej. Urządzenie to generuje i 
może emitować energię o częstotliwości radiowej, a jeśli nie zostanie 
zainstalowane i używane zgodnie z instrukcją, może powodować szkodliwe 
zakłócenia w komunikacji radiowej. Nie ma jednak gwarancji, że zakłócenia nie 
wystąpią w określonej instalacji. Jeśli urządzenie to powoduje szkodliwe 
zakłócenia w odbiorze radia lub telewizji, co można ustalić, wyłączając i 
włączając urządzenie, zachęca się użytkownika do podjęcia próby 
skorygowania zakłóceń za pomocą jednego lub kilku z następujących środków:

-- Zmiana orientacji lub położenia anteny odbiorczej.
-- Zwiększenie odległości między urządzeniem a odbiornikiem.
-- Podłącz urządzenie do gniazda w obwodzie innym niż ten, do którego 
podłączony jest odbiornik jest połączony.
-- Skonsultuj się ze sprzedawcą lub doświadczonym technikiem 
radiowo -telewizyjnym w celu uzyskania pomocy.

To urządzenie jest zgodne z pafi 15 przepisów FCC. Działanie podlega 
następującym dwóm warunkom:
(1) To urządzenie nie może powodować szkodliwych zakłóceń i
(2) to urządzenie musi akceptować wszelkie odbierane zakłócenia, w tym 
zakłócenia, które mogą powodować niepożądane działanie.

Urządzenie zostało ocenione pod kątem spełnienia ogólnych wymagań 
dotyczących ekspozycji na fale radiowe. Urządzenie może być używane w 
warunkach przenośnego narażania bez ograniczeń.

Uwaga: Kontroler wibruje i wyświetla logo, aby zasygnalizować pomyślne nawiązanie połączenia

Otwórz Bluetooth, wybierz 
【Venom Blaze】

Wejdź【Mode】

Tryb

Menu 

Wybierz【iOS】2

PC

Switch

Android

iOS

Odbiornik

Bluetooth

Tryb
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Zdejmij lub odłącz drążek na kciuk, pociągając go pionowo w górę.

Pojemność
akumulatora

od pełnego naładowania
≥ 120 dni

Temperatura
przechowywania


